Pursuant to Article 84 of the Statute of the Faculty of Textile Technology of the University of Zagreb, the Council of the Faculty of Textile Technology of the University of Zagreb at its first regular session in academic year 2016/2017 held on 28 October 2016 passed the following

# **ORDINANCE**

# on the awarding of scholarships of the Faculty of Textile Technology of the University of Zagreb to students of the postgraduate university study of Textile Science and Technology

## Article 1

The expressions used in this Ordinance that have a gender meaning are used neutrally and apply equally to male and female sex.

#### **Article 2**

This Ordinance governs the awarding of scholarships to students of the doctoral study of the Faculty of Textile Technology of the University of Zagreb (hereinafter: FTT). The scholarship covers the tuition expenses of one year of the doctoral study.

#### Article 3

The scholarship is awarded via an internal tender, which is published on the website of the FTT concurrently with the publication of the call for admission to the doctoral study. The applicant who achieves the right to the scholarship for covering of expenses of one year of the doctoral study may also participate in tenders for covering the expenses of subsequent years of the doctoral study.

#### Article 4

The requirement for obtaining the scholarship for the first year of the doctoral study is that the candidate, pursuant to the submitted application, has been approved to enrol to the doctoral study and that his or her grade average during the graduate study was 4 or higher.

#### Article 5

Criteria for awarding the scholarship:

- success during the previous study,
- scientific research work so far,
- compatibility of the candidate's field of research with the strategy of the scientific research work at the FTT,
- exams passed and published results of the work and mentor's assessment (for students seeking extension of the scholarship).

The selection of the scholarship recipients is performed by the doctoral study council of the FTT.

The final decision on the doctoral students who will obtain the scholarship is reached by the dean of the FTT and published by the student service for postgraduate studies on the FTT's website.

#### Article 6

The FTT will enable the attendance of classes and research work to the candidate who obtains the right of enrolment to the doctoral study and right to scholarship.

The right to reapply for scholarship may be achieved by the doctoral student who passes all exams prior to the enrolment to the next year of studies, submits the papers published during the previous year of doctoral study and opinion of the mentor on his thesis.

#### Article 7

The doctoral student who is a recipient of the scholarship has the obligations to perform the student obligations from the current academic year for which the scholarship was awarded pursuant to the curriculum of the doctoral study of Textile Science and Technology that is currently in force. Additionally, the student has the obligation to publish one research paper in a journal in the field of textile technology during the year for which the scholarship was issued.

#### Article 8

If the recipient of the scholarship does not fulfil his or her obligations from Article 7 or arbitrarily leaves the study or loses the status of a doctoral student, he or she is obliged to reimburse the FTT for the expenses in the amount of the scholarship for the academic year for which it was issued.

#### Article 9

Provider and beneficiary of the scholarship will conclude and scholarship agreement that will govern their relationship.

## Article 10

This Ordinance comes into force on the day it was passed and is applied from the day of publication on the Faculty's website.

## Article 11

By coming into force, this Ordinance puts out of force the Ordinance on the awarding of scholarships of the Faculty of Textile Technology of the University of Zagreb to students of the postgraduate university study of Textile Science and Technology Class: 003-08/14-01/2, Reg.no: 251-68-02/1-14-1 of 7 July 2014 adopted at the eighth regular session of the council of the Faculty in academic year 2013/2014 held on 7 July 2014.

Class: 003-08/16-10/2

Reg.no.: 251-68-02/1-16-1 In Zagreb, 28 October 2016

> /seal of the Faculty of Textile Technology/ /signature illegible/

Dean:.